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IMPORT OF . MOTOR PARTS

*208. Sur1 M. VALIULLA: Will the Minister for COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state :

(a) whether India is seif-sufficient in (7) ball-bearings ; (#1) insulated copper wire ; and (ili) fan belts ;
and

(b) if not, whether India is importing these artRles, and if so, what is the amount India pays for each of these imported articles ?

THE MINISTER FOR C O M-
MERCE (SHR1 D. P. KARMARKAR) :
(@) Not wholly self-sufficient if imports are to be considered to be a guide.

(b) Information regarding the quan-
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tries which manufacture these things in the country ?

Sur1 D. P. KARMARKAR : Tam afraid I would require notice in order to be able to give a precise answer.

Surr B. C. GHOSE Has any kind of resfriction been imposed recently on the import of ball-bearings, in the interest of the indigenous industry ?

Surt D. P. KARMARKAR:
Though I cannot now give any more precise information, in regard to that question, I find that steps are being taken to make the country self-sufficient in such requirements, as carly as possible.

SHRr1 B. C. GHOSE : Sir, I was tity and value of import of ball and roller bearings and fan belts is not separately available.

| asking whether recently a restriction
| on the imports of ball-beirings has
| been imposed in order to encourage the

The value of rubber insulated electric wires and cables imported during
* 1951-52 was Rs. 51,95,522.

Sar1 M. VALIULLA How
many Dball-bearings were manufactured in this country last year ?

Sur1 D. P. KARMARKAR I find that the following numbers of ball-bearings have been made during 1950 and 1951. From August to
December  1950—41,800.  During
1951—34,383 and in 1952, January
to May, it is 25,870,

Surt M. VALIULLA : How many are imported every year ?

SHri D. P. KARMARKAR : For ball and roller bearings, I can' give the value of the licences. January to June 1951, the total value of the licences is Rs. 2,59,356. July to December it is Rs. 2,690,568 and from
January to June 1952, it is Rs. 4,82,480.
I am sorry I have not got the numbers readily avzilable.

Dr. RAGHUBIR SINH : Have Government any scheme for the further expansion of the existing indus-

indigenous production.

SHrI D. P. KARMARKAR : Yes;
only ball-bearings of more than 2”7 size are now permissible to be imported.

Rapro MANUFACTURING CONCERNS

*299. SHRI T. R. DEOGIRIKAR :
Will the Minister for COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state

(a) whether there are any radie manufacturing concerns in India, if s0, what is their number ;

(b) what is the total number of radio sets assembled or manufactured in the country during the last three years ; and

(¢) whether Government give any subsidy or protection to these concerns ? .

THe MINISTER ror COM-MERCE (SHrR1 D. P. KARMARKAR) :
(a) Yes, Sir; 15.

(b) 1949-50 21,000 sets.
1950-51 49,053 sets.
1951-52 . 103,023 sets.

(¢) No, Sir.
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Kuwaja INAIT ULLAH: Is there any company in India which is making the local radios at minimum price ?

SHRI D. P. KARMARKAR : Local radios? If hop Mcmber means-cheap radios with short range, I may say there was this idea before‘ but it was dropped. But it is being again revived. At present there is no manufacturing concern.

Sur1 T. R. DEOGIRIKAR : May I know whether the radios are wholly manufactured in India or only parts of them are being made here ?

SHrR1 D. P. KARMARKAR :
transformers, chokes, paper mica condensers, chassis, wooden cabinets, miscellaneous hardware components, etc., are being manufactured by private firms.

Yes,
parts,

Suri T. R. DEOGIRIKAR : What ts the total import price of radio sets and radio materials in 1951 and 1952 ?

Surt D. P. KARMARKAR : I would require notice.

Surt B. C. GHOSE : Has Government any information as to how many of these concerns are wholly Indian and how many are partly Indian and how many are joint ventures ?

Sur1 D. P. KARMARKAR : We have an idea, but I cannot be precise ;
and subject to correction, I can say Phillips, Murphy, General Electric, and others are foreign. But I should like to be precise and so I shall have information collected and supplied.

SHrI B. C. GHOSE : And Tesla ?

SuriD.P. KARMARKAR:
Among others, Tesla also is there.

Becam AIZAZ RASUL : Is the uality of these Indian radios comparable to the foreign products ?
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SHRI D. P. KARMARKAR : Perfectly good.

Surt B. C. GHOSE Is there over-produc ioa of radio sets at present in this country ?

Sur1 D. P. KARMARKAR : Pardon ?

Mr. CHAIRMAN : Heasks : “Is there over-production of radio sets at present in the country.”

SHrRI D. P. KARMARKAR : No, there was a little over-impo:rt last year and not over-production. So we have now taken care to see that the indigenous industry docs not suffer due to excess of import.

COTTAGE INDUSTRIES

-~

*300. SHRIMATI SHOILA BALA
DAS: Will the Minister for COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state :

(@) what steps the Central Government have taken to encourage cottage industries in the States and the amount of money given as loan and grants to the States ;

(b) what is the nature of the cottage industries for which such grants and loans were given ; the namss of the States to” which they have been given, and the results that such help has produced ; and

(¢) whethe® any students have been sent abroad for education in cottage industries ; if so, the names of such students, and how they have been employed since their return ?

THE MINISTER ror COMMERCE
(SHRI D. P. KARMARKAR) : (a) A statement is laid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix III, Annexure
No. 86.]

(b) A statement showing the names of State Governments to whom grants and loans have so far been given, the purposes for which they were

